153 Note that cashflows upon which IRR calculation is based excludes all inflation. Also note that this assessment of viability is

not the same as bankability assessment and should be read as “direction of travel” rather than investment advice as noted in

the Disclaimer.

154

Having identified the key drivers of viability, the following section evaluates the most significant

factors to determine their impact on returns.

3) Sensitivity Analysis

The most important factors influencing the returns on processing - and which have both the highest

likelihood of occurrence and relative ability to influence - include (a) the cost of primary technology,

(b) the price of straw, the critical raw material, and (c) the throughput or utilisation, which reflects the

supply availability, and finally (iv) output market prices, for both hurds and fibres. These have been

used these as key input parameters for investigating sensitivity under different scenarios and present

the impact to gross and net returns as well as to IRR below.

A. Capex Sensitivity

Table 36: Hemp Processing Sensitivity Analysis - Capex

Scenarios Downside (+25%) Base Upside (-25%)

Returns R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin %

Gross Income R16.90 69.4% R16.90 69.4% R16.90 69.4%

Net Income  R5.65 23.2% R6.54 26.9% R7.25 29.8%

IRR 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr

-1.4% 11.4% 18.3% 11.9% 22.3% 27.6% 26.6% 34.7% 38.7%

The impact of a 25% change ranges from 10-14% on net income and in the “Worse” scenario may

make the proposition unviable given a negative IRR. While processors may individually negotiate

price discounts with OEMs, the cost may be optimised through interventions that reduce the cost of

clearing imported machinery into South Africa.

B. Straw Price Sensitivity

Earlier analysis addressed the current lack of a price discovery mechanism for South African hemp

and the subsequent need to understand market-clearing conditions. The processor’s sensitivity to

the price offered to hemp farmers as well as accompanying analysis on how this impacts the

profitability of farming is presented below.

Table 37: Hemp Processing Sensitivity Analysis - Straw Price

Scenarios Downside (+25%) Base Upside (-25%)

Returns R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin %

Gross Returns R15.48 63.6% R16.90 69.4% R18.32 75.3%

Net Returns  R5.51 22.7% R6.54 26.9% R7.56 31.1%

IRR 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr

5.4% 16.9% 22.9% 11.9% 22.3% 27.6% 18.1% 27.4% 32.1%

155

Processing returns are more sensitive to straw price than capex cost changes, estimated at roughly

+/-16% impact on net income. Under base conditions, the modelled price to farmers allows, in broad

terms, both farmers and processors to clear market. With 25% higher prices to farmers (“Worse”

scenario for processors), all farmers growing for all purposes and under all production models would

be able to farm, at least theoretically, profitably, even on a 1ha plot. By comparison, the processor’s

“Better” case scenario, all farming for any purpose or production model would be unviable on a 1ha

scale but the impact is more nuanced at scale. At 5ha, for example, farming for any purpose under

mechanisation becomes profitable. In general, it would not be unreasonable to expect straw prices

to fall alongside farmers costs as the impacts of scaled cultivation and various policy interventions

materialise.

C. Utilisation Sensitivity

As discussed earlier, utilisation or scale is an important driver for economizing costs and improving

returns, particularly for this type of business. The impact under the three scenarios is presented along

with a discussion regarding implications.

Table 38: Hemp Processing Sensitivity Analysis - Utilisation

Scenarios Downside (-25%) Base Upside (+25%)

Returns R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin %

Gross Returns R16.80 69.0% R16.90 69.4% R17.00 69.8%

Net Returns  R5.06 20.8% R6.54 26.9% R7.72 31.7%

IRR 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr

-4.9% 8.7% 16.0% 11.9% 22.3% 27.6% 29.8% 37.6% 41.2%

Based on the analysis, the change in utilisation has a 18-23% impact on net returns, indicating high

sensitivity. This is unsurprising given scale higher scale economies for a large fixed-cost driven

business. Under the “Worse” scenario (50% utilisation), the impact on net returns is almost

proportional to the decrease in utilisation and would yield an unviable proposition (negative IRR in 5

years). While this is not presented in the table above, a “Worst” scenario was modelled at 42%

utilisation (equivalent of 3,300 production hours a year, requiring 4,000 MT a year sourced from 436

[…]

ha) would significantly reduce net returns down to R3.58/kg (80% reduction), yielding a positive IRR

(7.6%) only over a 10-year period.

In addition to demand stimulation and securing market access, there may be a need to invest effort

in supporting efforts to rapidly scale up production given how sensitive the model is to utilisation.

While this model assumes a flat base utilisation, in reality the process of building up a supply chain,

which, while achievable (especially given South African agricultural capabilities), may take time with

small production in the early years, scaling up more rapidly. Of course, such investment must also

ensure that currently missing capabilities in processing are also simultaneously filled.

156

D. Output Price Sensitivity

Finally, some analysis based on the market price of processed hurds and fibres on returns is

presented. Note that the base prices are benchmarked against international comparators and are

well below prevailing local prices (since the same products must be imported).

Table 39: Hemp Straw Processing - Output Price Sensitivity

Scenarios Downside (-25%) Base Upside (+25%)

Returns R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin % R/kg Margin %

Gross Income R10.91 59.8% R16.90 69.4% R22.90 75.2%

Net Income  R2.23 12.2% R6.54 26.9% R10.85 35.6%

IRR 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr 5-Yr 7-Yr 10-Yr

-20.8% -2.6% 6.8% 11.9% 22.3% 27.6% 36.1% 43.2% 46.3%

Output prices have by far the biggest impact on returns at nearly 66%. At lower prices (“Worse

Case”), this process would not only dramatically reduce net returns but also prove the proposition

unviable, unless taking a 10-year view (IRR at 6.8%). This scenario is considered unlikely given that

demand for hemp fibres, whether locally or abroad, far outstrips supply and the impacts of a switch

towards decarbonizing raw materials may mitigate downward pressure on price in the short to

medium term. On the upside, a better output market price would yield even more attractive results

with IRR nearly more than trebling.